Bassett, Nebraska
June 2, 2014

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were
commissioners Jim Stout, Ernie Hasch and Stan Larson and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman;
Mervin Buoy, Waylon Reynolds, Josh Montgomery, Nathan Porter and Mike Turpin. . Discussed road matters.
Meeting adjourned at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by
Chairman Hasch at 10:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Larson and Hasch. Also present was
Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the May 19, 2014 regular meeting were presented. Motion made by Stout and seconded by
Hasch to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve the agenda as
posted in the Clerk’s office. Motion carried.

Chairman Hasch stated the Open Meeting Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.

Mike Kreitman met with the commissioners in regard to the need of an ambulance replacement. He has located
an ambulance that would be acceptable. Commissioners advised there is enough money in the Ambulance
Replacement fund for this purchase. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to advertise for an
ambulance. Motion carried.

Dennis Bauer, BKR Extension Agent, met with the commissioners to present budget proposal for 2014/2015.
Rock County’s share remained the same except for increase in health insurance. Motion made by Larson and
seconded by Stout to accept budget as presented. Motion carried.

Commissioners received an Application for Special Designated Liquor License by the Bassett Country Club for a
beer garden at the Ranch Expo in Bassett on June 11 & 12, 2014. Motion made by Stout and seconded by
Larson to approve such application. Motion carried.

Request for appointment of a new member to the Library Board was received. Motion made by Stout and
seconded by Larson to appoint Shawna Matthews to the Rock County Public Library Board for a four year term
from June, 2014 thru June, 2018. Motion carried.

Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve Sheriff’s fees for May, 2014. Motion carried.

Commissioners received 2014 Level of VValue from the Assessor’s office as follows: Residential Real Property
Assessment Ratio: 95%; Commercial Real Property Assessment Ratio: 100% and Agricultural Land Assessment
Ratio: 72%.

An Agreement from Harold L Peterson of Ogallala, NE to prepare the Rock County 2014/2015 budget for the
consideration of $1,800.00 plus mileage was reviewed. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to
approve such Agreement. Motion carried. Budget information and figures are also prepared by Daunitta Buoy,
Deputy Clerk and Linda May, Treasurer.

Daunitta Buoy discussed county budget matters with the commissioners.

The following claims were audited:

GENERAL
Employees Salaries 5434.40
PO Postage 189.00
Bassett Vol Fire Dept Rent 150.00
BC/BS Ins prem 715.31
Blue Valley Behavioral Health Recommendation report 300.00
Election workers Salary/mileage 914.08
ES&S Tape 21.32
J&J Trash service 50.00
NoEast Community College Training 17.50
NPPD Electricity 309.93
Office Depot Sup 76.92
Redfield Sup 557.29
RC Clerk Mat retire 335.21
RC Clinic Inmate health 72.00

RC Hospital Inmate meals 225.00



RC Tel
J Smith
RC Clerk
R Wright

Road crew

J&J

Loup Co Treas
Medical Enterprises
Niobrara Valley Consultants
NMC

NPPD

RC Clerk

RC Tel

RC Tire

L Smith

RC Clerk

Viaero

Dilligaff Trucking

Employees
City

F/R Coop
G&V
Ingram
Leader
Leon’s
NPPD
OPC

RC Clerk
RC Tel
RC Clerk
ourceGas
E Teel

P Theisen
US Bank

CenturyLink
LLC CenturyLink Comm
RC Tel

GIS Workshop

Employee
Citibusiness Card
RC Clerk

RC Clerk
SWMA

RC Tel
Verizon

Employees
OPC

RC Clerk
RC Tel
RC Treas
RC Clerk

CenturyLink
LLC CenturyLink Comm

RC Tel

Service

Court Appt Special Prosecutor
Mat soc sec
Contract labor
ROAD

Labor

Trash service
Culvert/mileage
Drug testing
Research
Parts/rep
Electricity

Mat retire
Service
Tires/rep

Fuel tax reimb
Mat soc sec
Service

ROAD/BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION

Machine Hire

LIBRARY

Salaries

Wtr/swr

Fuel

Sup

Books

Ad

Equip

Electricity

Sup

Mat retire

Service

Mat soc sec

Ntl gas
Books,sup,equip,petty cash
Labor

Laptop computer

911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT
Service

Service

Service

OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS
Support/maint

WEED

Salary

Sup

Mat retire

Mat soc sec

Postage

AMBULANCE

Service

Service

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
Salaries

Sup

Mat retire

Service

Title/tire tax

Mat soc sec

EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT/COMM

Service
Service
911

Service

609.45
360.00
414.23
1000.00

7852.32
50.00
948.40
31.00
1610.30
1560.64
181.69
530.04
59.36
283.90
66.00
589.35
63.76

3750.00

172.00
41.75
33.00
75.45

245.17
39.15

254.68
70.77

468.46

5.67
89.44
13.17
62.00

705.20
25.00

808.29

487.09
6.36
40.84

2475.00

675.00
177.78
45.56
51.64
133.01

46.18
43.27

1328.67
117.97
89.69
121.73
15.00
101.64

189.42
2.48

15.87

There being no further business, meeting adjourned at 3:15 p.m. Next meeting will be Monday, June 16, 2014, at

10:00 a.m.

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, Clerk

S/ Ernie Hasch, Ch of the Bd






