The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 7:00 a.m. at the county road shop as advertised. Present were commissioners Jim Stout, Ernie Hasch and Stan Larson and road employees Darrell Olson, road foreman; Mervin Buoy, Waylon Reynolds, Josh Montgomery, Nathan Porter and Mike Turpin. . Discussed road matters. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 a.m.

The Rock County Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m. as advertised. The meeting was called to order by Chairman Hasch at 10:00 a.m. Roll call was taken. Present were Stout, Larson and Hasch. Also present was Joyce Stahl, County Clerk.

The minutes of the May 19, 2014 regular meeting were presented. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Hasch to approve minutes as presented. Motion carried.

The agenda for the day was reviewed. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve the agenda as posted in the Clerk's office. Motion carried.

Chairman Hasch stated the Open Meeting Act is posted in the commissioners meeting room as required.

Mike Kreitman met with the commissioners in regard to the need of an ambulance replacement. He has located an ambulance that would be acceptable. Commissioners advised there is enough money in the Ambulance Replacement fund for this purchase. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to advertise for an ambulance. Motion carried.

Dennis Bauer, BKR Extension Agent, met with the commissioners to present budget proposal for 2014/2015. Rock County's share remained the same except for increase in health insurance. Motion made by Larson and seconded by Stout to accept budget as presented. Motion carried.

Commissioners received an Application for Special Designated Liquor License by the Bassett Country Club for a beer garden at the Ranch Expo in Bassett on June 11 & 12, 2014. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve such application. Motion carried.

Request for appointment of a new member to the Library Board was received. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to appoint Shawna Matthews to the Rock County Public Library Board for a four year term from June, 2014 thru June, 2018. Motion carried.

Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve Sheriff's fees for May, 2014. Motion carried.

Commissioners received 2014 Level of Value from the Assessor's office as follows: Residential Real Property Assessment Ratio: 95%; Commercial Real Property Assessment Ratio: 100% and Agricultural Land Assessment Ratio: 72%.

An Agreement from Harold L Peterson of Ogallala, NE to prepare the Rock County 2014/2015 budget for the consideration of \$1,800.00 plus mileage was reviewed. Motion made by Stout and seconded by Larson to approve such Agreement. Motion carried. Budget information and figures are also prepared by Daunitta Buoy, Deputy Clerk and Linda May, Treasurer.

Daunitta Buoy discussed county budget matters with the commissioners.

The following claims were audited:

The rolls will stating were accounted.		
	GENERAL	
Employees	Salaries	5434.40
PO	Postage	189.00
Bassett Vol Fire Dept	Rent	150.00
BC/BS	Ins prem	715.31
Blue Valley Behavioral Health	Recommendation report	300.00
Election workers	Salary/mileage	914.08
ES&S	Tape	21.32
J&J	Trash service	50.00
NoEast Community College	Training	17.50
NPPD	Electricity	309.93
Office Depot	Sup	76.92
Redfield	Sup	557.29
RC Clerk	Mat retire	335.21
RC Clinic	Inmate health	72.00
RC Hospital	Inmate meals	225.00

RC Tel	Service	609.45
J Smith	Court Appt Special Prosecutor	360.00
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	414.23
R Wright	Contract labor	1000.00
	ROAD	
Road crew	Labor	7852.32
J&J	Trash service	50.00
Loup Co Treas	Culvert/mileage	948.40
Medical Enterprises	Drug testing	31.00
Niobrara Valley Consultants	Research	1610.30
NMC	Parts/rep	1560.64
	<u>.</u>	
NPPD	Electricity	181.69
RC Clerk	Mat retire	530.04
RC Tel	Service	59.36
RC Tire	Tires/rep	283.90
	<u> •</u>	
L Smith	Fuel tax reimb	66.00
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	589.35
Viaero	Service	63.76
V IUCIO	ROAD/BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION	03.70
Dilligaff Trucking	Machine Hire	3750.00
	LIBRARY	
Employees	Salaries	172.00
City	Wtr/swr	41.75
F/R Coop	Fuel	33.00
G&V	Sup	75.45
Ingram	Books	245.17
Leader	Ad	39.15
Leon's	Equip	254.68
NPPD	Electricity	70.77
OPC	Sup	468.46
	•	
RC Clerk	Mat retire	5.67
RC Tel	Service	89.44
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	13.17
ourceGas	Ntl gas	62.00
E Teel	Books, sup, equip, petty cash	705.20
P Theisen	Labor	25.00
US Bank	Laptop computer	808.29
	911 EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT	000.2
		40=00
CenturyLink	Service	487.09
LLC CenturyLink Comm	Service	6.36
RC Tel	Service	40.84
10 101	OTHER CAPITAL PROJECTS	.0.01
CYC YY 1 1		2.455.00
GIS Workshop	Support/maint	2475.00
	WEED	
Employee	Salary	675.00
± •	•	177.78
Citibusiness Card	Sup	
RC Clerk	Mat retire	45.56
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	51.64
SWMA	Postage	133.01
S W WII 1		133.01
	AMBULANCE	
RC Tel	Service	46.18
Verizon	Service	43.27
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT	
E1		1220 67
Employees	Salaries	1328.67
OPC	Sup	117.97
RC Clerk	Mat retire	89.69
RC Tel	Service	121.73
RC Treas	Title/tire tax	15.00
RC Clerk	Mat soc sec	101.64
	EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT GRANT/COMM	
CenturyLink	Service	189.42
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
LLC CenturyLink Comm	Service	2.48
	911	
RC Tel	Service	15.87
	d at 3:15 p.m. Next meeting will be Monday, June 16	
	a at 3.13 p.m. Treat meeting will be monday, Julie 10	, 2014, al
10:00 a.m.		
	S/ Ernie Hasch, Ch of the Bd	

Attest: S/ Joyce Stahl, Clerk